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Executive Summary 
Guam Cancer Care 

Sources and Application of Funds 

Part I – Sources of Funds 

OPA Report No. 26-04, March 2026 

 

Our audit of the Guam Cancer Care’s (GCC) administration and financial management of funds 

received for Fiscal Year (FY) 2023 and FY 2024 revealed significant challenges in budget 

adherence, reporting accuracy, internal controls, and contract compliance. This audit was initiated 

due to the Public Auditor’s concern regarding the theft conviction of one of GCC’s former Senior 

Navigators. This audit (Part I) is the first in a two-part series: Part I focuses on the sources of funds, 

and Part II will focus on the application of funds. 

 

GCC is primarily dependent on funding from the Guam Cancer Trust Fund (GCTF). However, 

GCC also receives funding through donations from the general public and private businesses. Our 

review of the data and files relative to GCTF grants, credited through the Automated Clearing 

House (ACH), and donations deposited to GCC bank accounts found the following: 

 

GCTF Grants Through ACH Reimbursements 

 

Potential Increases in Grant Fund Utilizations for Salaries and Fringe Benefits 

GCC was granted awards by the GCTF for FY 2023, amounting to $905 thousand (K) for Direct 

Services and $96K for Education and Outreach. For FY 2024, GCC was granted $1.2 million (M) 

for Direct Services only. These grants are provided to GCC through reimbursements of invoices. 

Based on GCC's final Financial Report and Program Reports, the award amounts were fully 

exhausted up to the last cent, with expenditures in the Miscellaneous category (co-payment 

assistance) receiving 42% (FY 2023) and 43% (FY 2024), while expenditures for Salaries and 

Fringe Benefits received 41% (FY 2023) and 36% (FY 2024). Salaries and Fringe Benefits 

amounted to $415K (FY 2023) and $421K (FY 2024). The remaining funds were utilized for 

contractual services, supplies, and administrative costs. 

 

Although for FY 2023 and 2024, the percentage of personnel costs is within the approved budget, 

the percentages could potentially increase in subsequent years as employees are entitled to annual 

salary increments for satisfactory performance. High personnel costs could consume a significant 

portion of the grant funds intended for direct payment/services to cancer patients. 
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Budget Amendments/Re-allocations Without Guam Cancer Trust Fund Council (GCTFC) 

Approval 

Our review of the approved budget reflected in the Monthly Project Expenditures and Obligations 

Report (MPEOR) - Close Out Report for October 1 - 31, 2024 found budget amounts are 

consistently different from the amounts reflected on the monthly reports for the same period. These 

budget category amounts are changed either after one month, after three months, or at the end of 

the fiscal year. The Final Close Out Report reflects significant variances from the original 

approved budget costs, and increases or decreases in the object categories were made to match the 

actual expenditures report, reflecting that the approved budget was maximized up to the last cent. 

There is no proper documentation to reflect the changes with appropriate justifications and 

approval from the GCTFC. 

 

According to GCC’s Executive Director, they are maximizing the use of money for its intended 

purpose to benefit cancer patients. He further stated that, 

“In reference to grants administration for which [I] have over 31 years of experience, 

typical budget changes do require grantor approval, but this does not apply when you are 

moving funds ‘in between’ already approved budget categories and tasks.” 

 

Flaws on Reimbursed Invoices 

Our review of the reported reimbursed invoices for the grant periods FY 2023 and 2024 disclosed 

an invoice, dated March 5, 2024, for $97K, which was reimbursed from the GCTF for $98K. The 

MPEOR reflected the invoice amount; however, GCC confirmed that the invoice amount is 

incorrect by stating, 

“Sometimes when a payment is missed from the prior month, when we submit an invoice 

for 98,000, they say no you’re going to have to break it up into two invoices. GCTF does 

not process it the way it is and prefers it separated.” 

 

GCC has to provide a correct invoice corresponding to the reimbursed amount of $98K, which 

was still pending as of this report date. 

 

High Percentage of Some Costs Compared with Budgeted Costs 

Per the detailed budget incorporated in the approved Grant Applications for FY 2023 and FY 2024, 

administrative costs were reflected as 10% (although OPA recalculated at 9%) of the total project 

costs. However, the GCC's Statement of Financial Position shows the General and Administrative 

Costs were calculated to be 54% (FY 2023) and 47% (FY 2024) of the total expenses. 

 

The Statement of Financial Position provided did not include supporting schedules for the different 

cost classifications, such as general and administrative costs. Based on the Statement of Activities 

payroll cost was deducted from the general and administrative cost, resulting to lower percentages 

at 15% (FY 2023) and 12% (FY2024), which are still above the projected 10% administrative cost. 

This report was not signed by the preparer and approver, rendering the report unofficial.  
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Donations Deposited to GCC Bank Account 

In addition to funding from GCTF grants, GCC also receives donations from the general public 

and private businesses. These funds are deposited into GCC's donation bank account. Deposits are 

basically classified into merchant services deposits and customer deposits. Based on data provided 

for FY 2023 and FY 2024, GCC received a total in donations deposits amounting to $255K. Our 

review of the donations account and related policies and procedures disclosed the following 

deficiencies: 

 

Lack of a Donation Account Statement of Activities 

We did not find any report detailing the breakdown of revenues and expenditures for the Donations 

Account. The absence of detailed donations account report can be attributed to the lack of a 

structured reporting process for the donations account within GCC’s Standard Operating 

Procedure (SOP). Establishing a Statement of Activities in addition to the Statement of Financial 

Condition could enable GCC to demonstrate the utilization of funds, while also promoting 

financial accountability to boost the confidence of donors, GCC Board (Board) members, and 

stakeholders. 

 

Payroll Costs for Two Employees Paid Through Donations Account Not Found in any Report 

Based on the W2 GU, GCC spent a total of $74K for the salary of the Executive Director and $9K 

for the salary of the Audit Consultant for Calendar Year (CY) 2023 and CY 2024. These 

expenditures were not included in the monthly Financial and Program Reports, as they were paid 

from the donation funds and not from grant funds. We found no report to demonstrate the payment 

of salaries for the two employees from the Donations Account. 

 

Weaknesses in the Internal Standard Operating Procedures  

The GCC SOP states that all donations should be recorded in the Donation Receipt Book which 

includes donor details, the donation amount, and the date of the donation. Donation receipts should 

be issued for all donations received, and the Donation Receipt Log Spreadsheet should be updated.  

 

Our review found that the organization’s “Donation Bank Deposit Log Sheet” is the same as the 

Donation Receipt Log Spreadsheet. In addition, according to GCC, a Donations Receipt Form is 

not issued for donations received through direct deposit. The original Donation Bank Deposit Log 

Sheet provided by GCC did not have the donations received from direct deposits, but a subsequent 

copy was provided, after the fact when variance was noted during the initial analysis. The lack of 

a separate record for all donations received under “Donation Receipt Log Spreadsheet” and 

donations deposited and recorded in the “Donation Bank Deposit Log Spreadsheet,” stemmed from 

a gap in the SOP regarding the treatment and processing of these donations. 

 

Lack of Segregation of Duties 

Our audit identified several transactions in which the donation-handling process lacked 

independent signatories, resulting in two of the three key roles (preparer, verifier, and depositor) 

being performed by the same person. In several instances, the same staff member was responsible 

for both preparing donation deposits and verifying donations or preparing and depositing funds to 

the bank. The primary cause appeared to be the limited staffing resources at GCC, which led 
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management to assign multiple critical duties of handling donation funds to a single individual. 

However, GCC also had donation transactions where the preparer, verifier, and depositor are 

separate individuals. 

 

Lack of Documented Donation Account Reconciliations 

While the SOP includes a reconciliation process for deposit transactions to be conducted by the 

Operations Manager, it does not detail the frequency of reconciliation, which should be done 

monthly, after receipt of bank statements. We also found that the SOP lacks detailed control 

measures ensuring systematic matching of individual donation entries with the Donation Receipt 

Log Spreadsheet to determine any unreconciled items. There was no documented periodic 

reconciliation of donated funds received against the deposited funds. GCC provided a “Donations 

Check Register” file showing notes in which the reconciled amounts matched to the cent (versus 

the bank statements), but there was no official document identifying which employees performed 

the roles as the preparer, the reviewer, and the approver for these reconciliations. 

 

Findings on the Audit Consultant Contract and Audit Reports 

Our review of the Audit Consultant’s employment contract found issues on non-compliance with 

employment contract, such as the non-delivery of an official audit report by Part-Time Auditor, 

lack of clarity of Audit Consultant’s role, required periodic reports not feasible, and missing time 

sheets. 

 

No Official audit Report Issued by the Audit Consultant 

During our site visit discussion, the Executive Director confirmed that there is no audit 

report; however, upon our request (on October 9, 2025) for an audit report, the Executive 

Director provided a Status Update Report, dated February 24, 2023, via email on 

October 13, 2025. The Status Update Report reflects the Audit Consultant’s findings and 

recommendations on his assessment of GCC’s financial processes and review of selected 

transactions covering the period August 2018 to July 2022. The report was not signed by 

the Audit Consultant and thus could not be considered an official audit (status) report. 

 

On December 1, 2025, GCC submitted the same report, dated February 24, 2023 and 

labeled as the “Final Report,” with the Audit Consultant's signature, certifying that the 

report complies with the preliminary finding. It poses a question of why a “Final Report,” 

dated February 2023, was introduced during the audit and not provided until October 

2025. 

 

Audit Consultant’s Role Lacks Clarity 

On October 30, 2025, GCC's Executive Director provided the minutes of a Board meeting 

signed by all Board Members, dated on the same day, in efforts to address this finding. 

The meeting minutes included a Board meeting that ratified the historic and continued 

employment of GCC's part-time auditor since November 2022. It also included language 

where the Board validated that the part-time auditor has met all reporting requirements as 

agreed upon by his initial scope of work. GCC's Executive Director stated during the site 

visit that the Audit Consultant is “not an official auditor” but was appointed by the Board 
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to provide technical assistance to ensure that GCC complies with its requirements. The 

preceding statements lack clarity on the Audit Consultant’s role in GCC. 

 

The Board meeting conducted in October 2025, was late by around three years from 

effectivity of the employment contract in November 2022. 

 

Periodic Audits Required per Contract Not Feasible 

GCC was unable to hire an internal or external auditor due to cost constraints. Additionally, 

an independent financial audit cannot be performed by the Audit Consultant as it will lack 

the required element of “independence” as he is a contracted part-time employee. As a result 

of the absence of an internal or external auditor, GCC’s financial reports would potentially 

not be subjected to internal review or external audit. 

 

Missing Timesheets to Justify Audit Consultant's Compensation 

GCC did not provide documentation to justify or support the Audit Consultant’s 

compensation/wages paid. Timesheets for the following periods were not provided: 

a) For FY 2023 - October 2022 through September 2023; and 

b) For FY 2024 - October 2023 through December 2023; and June 2024 through 

September 2024. 

 

For the FY 2024 timesheets received from GCC, total hours worked ranged from four to 

eight hours per pay period. Based on the Audit Consultant’s W2 GU, he received $7K for 

CY 2023 and $1.6K for CY 2024. The missing timesheets remain unsubmitted. 

 

Other Matters - Administrative 

Administrative matters are not within the context of the objective of Part I.  However, due to the 

significance of the issues noted, we deemed its necessary inclusion in the audit report. 

 

Termination of a Former GCC Employee 

This audit was directed by the Public Auditor, due to his concerns from news coverage on the theft 

conviction of one of GCC's former Senior Navigators. Per our request, the GCC Executive Director 

provided us, on December 2025, the Audit Consultant’s Final Report (dated February 2023), which 

disclosed instances of dishonesty committed by GCC’s former Senior Navigator while employed 

with GCC. Relative thereto we noted the following: 

 

No Formal Investigation of Terminated Former Employee was Conducted 

GCC’s former Senior Patient Navigator, who pleaded guilty of theft from her part-time 

employer, the Guam ENT Clinic, was terminated by GCC in January 14, 2025. GCC did 

not conduct a formal and documented investigation report as the basis of the termination. 

 

Questionable Board Meeting Minutes 

The Board meeting Minutes for January 29, 2025 disclosed that the budget was 

resubmitted with the concerned employee’s name removed. The Minutes did not 

disclose that the employee was already terminated by GCC on January 14, 2025. 

In the Board meeting Minutes from October 30, 2025, the Board stated, 
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“On October, 2022 it was identified that one of our Senior Navigators, was accused of 

theft of monies and property for her part-time employer, the ENT clinic. A decision 

was made to retain her as an employee until such time her case was officially 

adjudicated in the Superior Court of Guam.” 

 

The October 2025 Board meeting was conducted almost ten months after the employee’s 

January 14, 2025 termination. In addition, despite the reported wrongdoings mentioned in the 

February 2023 Audit Consultant’s Final report and the Board’s knowledge (based on the Board 

meeting minutes), the GCC’s Executive Director and the Board did not conduct any formal 

investigation for the incurrences in FY 2022 and 2023 which remained unaddressed, even after 

the employee was terminated in January 2025. 

 

Conclusion and Recommendations 

While GCC fully utilized its GCTF grant awards and successfully reduced personnel costs in line 

with GCTF audit recommendations, weaknesses were noted in the documentation and approval of 

budget reallocations, deficiencies in expenditure reporting, an incorrect reimbursed invoice, lapses 

in meeting reporting requirements, and maintaining transparency in its processes on donation-

funded activities. 

 

Additionally, deficiencies in internal controls, including segregation of duties, reconciliation 

processes, and adherence to established SOPs, heighten the risk of errors and potential 

misappropriation. Concerns related to non-compliance of Audit Consultant’s contract 

requirements and the absence of a formal investigation into identified misconduct of dishonesty 

and appearance of fraud further enhances the need for stronger governance and oversight. These 

issues point to the necessity for clearer guidance from GCTF, enhanced financial controls, 

improved documentation practices, and strengthened monitoring of internal control lapses to 

ensure accountability, transparency, and overall compliance moving forward. To address the 

findings, we made 11 recommendations. 

 

GCC administration and staff had performed great services to the Guam’s eligible cancer patients 

by providing them great relief and comfort and eventually saving valued lives of Guam citizens. 

There is a need for collaboration between the GCTFC and GCC Management. GCTFC needs to 

provide proper guidance and maximize fund availability for the non-profit organizations. The GCC 

Management needs to comply and adhere to prescribed policies, and rules and regulations, and 

maximize spending funds for direct services, to continuously save more lives. OPA had 

acknowledge GCC’s best efforts of finding ways and strategies to receive funds and other 

resources to sustain its programs. 

 

 

 

 

Benjamin J.F. Cruz 

Public Auditor 
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Introduction 

 

The Guam Office of Public Accountability (OPA) initiated a performance audit of the Guam 

Cancer Care (GCC)– Sources and Application of Funds, due to the Public Auditor’s concern with 

news coverage about the theft conviction of one of GCC’s Senior Navigators. This audit the first 

in a two-part series: Part I focuses on the sources of funds, and Part II will focus on the application 

of funds. The audit objectives were to determine whether: 

 

Part I – Sources of Funds 

1. The funds granted by the Guam Cancer Trust Fund (GCTF) and donated funds are properly 

recorded, documented, accounted for, and effectively managed by GCC within their intended 

purposes. 

 

Part II – Application of Funds 

1. All types of application of funds, inclusive of expenditures, comply with GCC’s internal policies 

and program guidelines and GCTF regulations; and 

2. The expenditures are sufficiently documented to demonstrate compliance and ensure propriety 

and accuracy of disbursements. 

 

The audit scope is from October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2024 (FY 2023 and FY 2024). 

See Appendix 1 for Objective, Scope, and Methodology. 

 

Background 
Guam Cancer Care 

Cancer Care Assistance Foundation, DBA Guam Cancer Care (GCC) is a registered 501(c)(3) 

Nonprofit organization with a focus on providing direct support to cancer patients on Guam with 

the intent of bridging the gaps in access to care. GCC has been in existence for over 13 years, 

identifying the disparity in cancer care services around the island. The organization has four 

programs designed to support cancer patients: Patient Navigation, Patient Services, Patient 

Transportation, and Financial Assistance. Additionally, GCC provides an education and outreach 

program with an aggressive informational campaign informing Guam residents of the resources 

available to help mitigate cancer diagnoses at earlier stages. GCC was founded by Terry Cuabo 

(current Executive Director), Olynne Rhoads (Senior Lay Navigator), Christina Martini (Founder), 

Rodney Dolorin (Founder), and Kathleen Dolorin (Founder). There are currently five members of 

the Board of Directors, Gary Famisaran, Bernadine Gines, Jackie A. Marati, Joey Miranda, and 

Chuck Tanner. GCC’s main sources of funding are grant funds disbursed from the Guam Cancer 

Trust Fund (GCTF), administered by the University of Guam (UOG), and donations from the 

private individuals and businesses. 
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Guam Cancer Trust Fund 

GCC is primarily dependent on grant funds from the GCTF, which was created in 2010 by Public 

Law (P.L.) 30-80. P.L. 30-80 designated 15% of Guam’s tobacco tax revenues and any subsequent 

gains to be used to fund the GCTF alongside other donations given. Specifically, pursuant to P.L. 

30-80, the funds shall be transferred quarterly to the University of Guam (UOG) as the 

administrator of the GCTF. UOG may only make awards under GCTF for cancer prevention, 

diagnosis, treatment, or other services that may be required to access treatment. Fund recipients 

may only use grant funds for cancer programs consistent with P.L. 30-80 and must use the grant 

funds solely for authorized expenses determined by the terms of the agreement between the grantee 

and UOG. This award period expires exactly one year from the date of the award of the grant. 

(Refer to Appendix 3). Based on the GCTF Annual Report for FY 2023 and FY 2024, GCC 

received the largest award for direct and non-direct services, totaling $2.2 million (M) (30%) of 

the $7.3M GCTF Council (GCTFC)-awarded contracts. See Table 1 below and Appendix 4 and 

Appendix 5 for more details. 

 

Table 1: GCTF Direct and Non-Direct Services Grant Awards – FY 2023 and FY 2024 

Type of Service 
Fiscal 

Year 

Total Grants 

Awarded 

Awarded to 

GCC 

Percentage Awarded to 

GCC 

Direct Services 
2023 $3,302,202.00 $905,223.41  - 

2024 $3,655,240.00 $1,168,184.00  - 

Non-Direct Services 
2023 $120,944.00 $95,943.50  - 

2024 $200,549.00 $0.00 - 

  Total $7,278,935.00 $2,169,350.91  30% 

 

Guam Cancer Care Programs 

Patient Navigation 

The Patient Navigation Program is a critical resource in guiding cancer patients through the 

complexities of the healthcare system. Patient Navigators are assigned to work with patients to 

identify and overcome barriers to care and ensure timely delivery of services for patients. An 

assigned patient navigator will be in charge of guiding the patient through the health care system 

by coordinating care, providing detailed insurance claims assistance, tracking medical paperwork, 

and many other forms of assistance. 

 

Patient Support Services 

This program provides essential medical supplies and basic equipment to meet the unique needs 

of cancer patients. This service aids patients in easing the physical and financial burden of 

treatment, allowing them to focus on their recovery. The supplies are in the form of nutritional 

supplements, incontinence supplies, durable medical equipment, and vitamin supplements. These 

supplies are justified with a cancer provider’s order to ensure correlation to the cancer diagnosis. 

 

Patient Transportation 

This program assists patients who face challenges in getting to and from medical appointments, 

ensuring that they receive the care they need without unnecessary delays. This is available to 

patients who are clients of GCC and who use the service of any chemotherapy or radiation 
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treatment facilities on Guam. The program is implemented to assist patients who have no mode of 

transportation or medically unable to do so themselves. 

 

Financial Assistance 

The Financial Assistance Program (FAP) offers limited support to those with substantial financial 

need, helping to cover costs related to cancer treatments and medication. Guam residents with a 

confirmed cancer diagnosis may be allowed $1,200 quarterly in financial assistance (total of 

$4,800 annually) towards their out-of-pocket treatment-related expenses. 

 

Guam Cancer Care Performance Metrics 
On December 3, 2025, the GCC Executive Director provided, GCC’s performance metrics for FY 

2023 and FY 2024 as presented below. This information was not subjected to audit verification, 

except for mathematical calculations, as these were not booked as source of fund for the non-profit 

organization (NPO), thus not within the context of the audit objectives. 

 

FY 2023 Grant -Direct and Non-Direct Services 

GCC received $905K in FY 2023 to implement its direct support programs for Guam cancer 

patients. Of this amount, GCC spent $815K, or 90% of the total grant budget, to implement four 

(4) direct support programs, to include but not limited to, the patient navigation program, the 

financial assistance program, the annual screening program, and the local transportation program. 

Of the full grant award, GCC spent $91K or 10% on administrative costs. GCC maximized the use 

of its direct support services grant award and spent $905K or 100% of grant funds awarded in FY 

2023. 

 

Under GCC’s Patient Navigation Program, there were a total of three (3) patient navigators 

funded. These navigators brought in over $5.8M in additional resources in FY 2023 for Guam 

cancer patients, as part of our pharmaceutical assistance program. 

 

Under GCC’s Financial Assistance Program (FAP), there were a total of two (2) navigators 

funded. These navigators issued out over 880 individual payments to cancer providers on behalf 

of cancer patients receiving direct cancer services, totaling $416K in the form of co-payment 

assistance payments, paid directly to cancer providers for cancer patient’s share of their cancer 

treatment clinic costs. 

 

In addition, GCC procured a total of $54K in patient supplies that were distributed to cancer 

patients for their use while undergoing treatment. These supplies include, but are not limited to, 

nutritional supplements (Ensure), colostomy supplies, wheelchairs, rollators, adult wipes, bedside 

commodes, etc. 

 

The Patient Support Services Program released 3,810 total supply units across 1,310 patient 

pick-ups, supporting cancer patients with essential supplies needed to aid treatment, nutrition, 

mobility, and comfort. 

 

During FY 2023, the Patient Transportation Program successfully completed 1,879 trips across 

10,375 miles, assisting 310 patient service instances throughout the island of Guam. 
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The Cancer Screening and Early Detection Program delivered 89 outreach events, engaging 

24,853 community participants and collecting 2,311 cancer screening questionnaires (CSQs). 

These efforts identified 157 individuals with possible cancer screening needs. The program 

maintained high outreach volume during Guam’s largest community health fairs, with significant 

engagement spikes in February, March, and September 2023. The “Get Your Pink On” campaign 

generated 1,804 completed mammograms, highlighting strong community partnerships and 

expanded screening access. 

 

GCC received $95K in FY 2023 to implement its Education and Outreach program. These funds 

covered the funding of one (1) Cancer Education Program Manager and one (1) cancer program 

coordinator. 

 

FY 2024 Grant-Direct Services 

GCC received $1.2M in FY 2024 to implement its direct support programs for Guam cancer 

patients. Of this amount, GCC spent $1.1M or 91% of its total grant budget to implement four (4) 

direct support programs, to include but not limited to, the patient navigation program, the financial 

assistance program, the annual screening program, and the local transportation program. Of the 

full grant award, GCC spent $110K or 9% on administrative costs. GCC maximized the use of its 

direct support services grant award and spent $1.2M or 100% of grant funds awarded in FY 2024. 

 

Under GCC’s Patient Navigation Program, there were a total of three (3) patient navigators 

funded. These navigators brought in over $5.5M in additional resources in FY 2024 for Guam 

cancer patients as part of our pharmaceutical assistance program. 

 

Under GCC’s Financial Assistance Program (FAP), there were a total of two (2) navigators 

funded. These navigators issued over 1,036 individual payments to cancer providers, on behalf of 

cancer patients receiving direct cancer services, totaling $498K in the form of co-payment 

assistance payments, paid directly to cancer providers for cancer patient’s share of their cancer 

treatment clinic costs. 

 

In addition, GCC procured a total of $116K in patient supplies that were distributed to cancer 

patients for their use while undergoing treatment. These supplies include, but are not limited to, 

nutritional supplements (Ensure), colostomy supplies, wheelchairs, rollators, adult wipes, bedside 

commodes, etc. 

 

Between November 2023 and October 2024, the Patient Support Services Program provided a 

total of 5,671 essential supply units to 1,640 patient transactions, directly supporting cancer 

patients’ health, comfort, and treatment continuity. 

 

From November 2023 through October 2024, the Community Outreach and Cancer Screening 

Program executed 59 outreach events, reaching over 12,000 community members and collecting 

2,090 completed Cancer Screening Questionnaires.  
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Results of Audit 

In this performance audit of the Guam Cancer Care (GCC) – Sources and Application of Funds, 

Part I, we reviewed data provided relative to the Guam Cancer Trust Fund (GCTF) grants, credited 

through the Automated Clearing House (ACH), and the donations deposited to GCC bank accounts. 

Our review identified a number of issues and deficiencies as outlined below. 

 

GCTF Grants Through ACH Reimbursements 

• Potential Increases in Grant Fund Utilizations for Salaries and Fringe Benefits 

• Budget Amendments/Re-allocations Without Guam Cancer Care Trust Fund Council 

(GCTFC) Approval 

• Flaws on Reimbursed Invoices 

• High Percentage of Some Costs Compared with Budgeted Costs 

 

Donations Deposited to GCC Bank Account 

• Lack of a Donation Account Statement of Activities 

• Payroll Costs for Two Employees Paid Through Donations Account Not Found in Any 

Report 

• Weaknesses in the Internal Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) 

• Lack of Segregation of Duties 

• Lack of Documented Donation Account Reconciliations 

 

Findings on the Audit Consultant Contract and Audit Reports 

• No Official Audit Report Issu ed by the Audit Consultant 

• Audit Consultant’s Role Lacks Clarity 

• Periodic Audits Required Per Contract Not Feasible 

• Missing Timesheets to Justify Audit Consultant's Compensation 

 

Other Matters - Administrative 

• Termination of a Former GCC Employee 

➢ No Formal Investigation of Terminated Former Employee was Conducted 

➢ Questionable Board Meeting Minutes 

 

GCTF Grants Through ACH Reimbursements 
Potential Increases in Grant Fund Utilizations for Salaries and Fringe Benefits 

GCC was granted awards from the GCTF for Fiscal Year (FY) 2023, amounting to $905 thousand 

(K) for Direct Services and $96K for Education and Outreach. For FY 2024, GCC was granted 

$1.2 million (M) for Direct Services only. These grants were provided to GCC through 

reimbursements of invoices. Based on GCC's final Financial Report and Program Reports, the 

award amounts were fully exhausted up to the last cent, with expenditures in the Miscellaneous 

category (co-payment assistance) receiving 42% (FY 2023) and 43% (FY 2024), while 

expenditures for Salaries and Fringe Benefits received 41% (FY 2023) and 36% (FY 2024). 
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Salaries and Fringe Benefits amounted to $415K (FY 2023) and $421K (FY 2024). The 

remaining funds were utilized for contractual services, supplies, and administrative costs. 

Please note that all the invoices supporting the total expenditures were reimbursed from the 

GCTF (See Appendix 6). 

 

In OPA Report No. 19-08, personnel costs accounted for 56% of the total award project costs, 

which comprised of 12 (100%) Full Time Equivalent (FTE) employees and two (50%) FTEs. The 

GCTFC advised GCC to cut back on personnel costs and increase funding for direct services. 

 

Based on GCC reports, (subject to OPA validation in Part II of this audit) GCC successfully 

reduced personnel costs to 41% and 36% for FY 2023 and FY 2024 for its eight (8) personnel. 

Personnel costs did not include the Salaries and Fringe Benefits paid to the Executive Director and 

Audit Consultant as these were paid from donation funds and not paid by grant funds. For tasks 

performed by these personnel, please refer to Appendix 7, Appendix 8, and Appendix 9. 

 

Per GCC’s SOP, the organization will follow the Government of Guam (GovGuam) Personnel 

Rules and Regulations (PRR) as they apply to compensation and leave policy. According to the 

PRR, every classified employee shall be entitled to one step salary increments for satisfactory 

performance. Although for FY 2023 and 2024, the percentage of personnel costs is within the 

approved budget, the percentages could potentially increase in subsequent years as employees are 

entitled to annual salary increments for satisfactory performance. 

 

Based on Employees’ W2GU-Guam Wage and Tax Statements (W2 GU) for Calendar Year (CY) 

2023 and 2024, we observed increases in some grant-funded employees’ salaries, ranging from 

14% to 26%. See Table 1. 

 

Table 1. Salary Increases 

Employee Name 

CY 2023 

YTD Gross 

Pay Detail 

(B) 

CY 2024 

YTD Gross 

Pay Detail 

(C) 

Difference 

in Gross 

Pay Salaries 

(D=C-B) 

Increase 

Percentage 

(D/B) 

Senior Patient 

Navigator 
$55,977.60 $64,562.40 $8,584.80 15% 

Cancer Screening 

Program Manager 
$46,040.80 $58,142.40 $12,101.60 26% 

Junior Patient 

Navigator 
$47,049.60 $53,697.60 $6,648.00 14% 

Junior Patient 

Navigator 
$43,680.00 $49,852.80 $6,172.80 14% 

Senior Patient 

Navigator 
$56,565.60 $64,562.40 $7,996.80 14% 

Cancer Screening 

Program 

Manager/Coordinator 

$60,174.40 $27,252.60 ($32,921.80) (55%)* 
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Junior Patient 

Navigator  
$44,215.56 $994.40 (43,221.16) (98%)* 

Audit Consultant $7,005.91 $1,625.50 ($5,380.41) (77%)* 

Executive Director $36,420.80 $37,121.20 $700.40 2% 

Patient Services 

Coordinator 
$36,261.60 $42,962.40 $6,700.80 18% 

*Note: The $33K and $44K decreases in the Cancer Screening Program Manager/Coordinator and Junior Patient 

Navigator’s gross pays, are due to their resignations from GCC during FY 2024. Additionally, Audit Consultant 

works on as-needed basis only. 

 

High personnel costs could consume a significant portion of the grant funds intended for direct 

payment/services to cancer patients. We reiterate the GCTFC’s prior concern relative to personnel 

costs, and we recommend consistent and closer monitoring of these personnel costs to ensure 

maximum utilization of funds for its intended purpose. 

 

Budget Amendments/Re-allocations Without GCTFC Approval 

In accordance with CFR 200.407, 

“Modifications within the scope of the award must be made by mutual consent of the 

parties, by issuance of written modifications signed and dated by all properly authorized 

signatory officials prior to any changes performed. Modifications should be made in 

writing prior to the implementation of the requested change.” 

 

Although CFR 200.407 is primarily applicable to federal grants, we considered it as a best practice 

because it provided clear guidelines to ensure that modifications to the award are appropriately 

documented.  

 

Our review of the approved budget reflected in the Monthly Project Expenditures and Obligations 

Report (MPEOR) - Close Out Report for October 1 - 31, 2024 found budget amounts are 

consistently different from the amounts reflected on the monthly reports for the same period. These 

budget category amounts are changed either after one month, after three months, or at the end of 

the fiscal year. The Final Close Out Report reflects significant variances from the original 

approved budget costs, and increases or decreases in the object categories were made to match the 

actual expenditures report, reflecting that the approved budget was maximized up to the last cent. 

 

Notably, any increase/decrease in payroll (personnel cost) was adjusted to Financial Assistance 

with the exact amount of difference, or adjustments were made between various categories such 

as Contractual Services, Supplies, etc., with budget allocations that were neither consumed or were 

partially consumed. There is no proper documentation to reflect the changes with appropriate 

justifications and approval from the GCTFC. (Propriety of Expenditures Reports will be validated 

in Part II of this audit.) 

 

According to GCC’s Executive Director, they are maximizing the use of money for its intended 

purpose to benefit cancer patients. He further stated that, 
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“In reference to grants administration for which [I] have over 31 years of experience, 

typical budget changes do require grantor approval, but this does not apply when you are 

moving funds ‘in between’ already approved budget categories and tasks.” 

 

In addition, 

“The attached contract does not require the non-profit to notify GCTF on any changes 

between line items between approved programs.” 

 

Although the grant funds are not funded from federal money, these were taken out of GovGuam 

coffers (revenues), and any modification and reallocation to other budget categories may result in 

a potential misuse of funds for unintended purposes. We recommend that GCC request written 

guidance on contracted grants from the GCTFC to preclude confusion and ensure transparency in 

the re-allocation and use of budgeted funds. 

 

 Flaws on Reimbursed Invoices 

Our review of the reported reimbursed invoices for the grant periods FY 2023 and 2024 disclosed 

an invoice, dated March 5, 2024, for $97K, which was reimbursed from the GCTF for $98K. The 

MPEOR reflected the invoice amount; however, GCC confirmed that the invoice amount is 

incorrect by stating, 

“Sometimes when a payment is missed from the prior month, when we submit an invoice 

for 98,000, they say no you’re going to have to break it up into two invoices. GCTF does 

not process it the way it is and prefers it separated.” 

 

GCC has to provide a correct invoice corresponding to the reimbursed amount of $98,082.30, 

which was still pending as of this report date. 

 

High Percentage of Some Costs Compared with Budgeted Costs 

Per the detailed budget incorporated in the approved Grant Applications for FY 2023 and FY 2024, 

administrative costs were reflected as 10% (although OPA recalculated at 9%) of the total project 

costs. However, the GCC's Statement of Financial Position shows the General and Administrative 

Costs were calculated to be 54% (FY 2023) and 47% (FY 2024) of the total expenses. 

 

The Statement of Financial Position provided did not include supporting schedules for the different 

cost classifications, such as general and administrative costs. Responding to OPA’s request for 

clarification, an email was sent by the Audit Consultant in December 2025, providing a breakdown 

for the Statement of Activities which reflected the payroll (personnel costs) included in the General 

and Administrative Cost. See Table 2 below. 

 

Table 2: Projected Costs vs Actual Expenditures 

Per Approved Budget 

 FY 2023 FY 2024 

Administrative Costs $ 82,293.04 $ 106,198.56 

Total Projected Cost $ 905,223.41 $ 1,168,184.24 
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Percentage 9% 9% 

Per Statement of Financial Position  

 FY 2023 FY 2024 

General and Administrative Cost $ 646,975.00 $ 579,522.00 

Total Expenses $ 1,189,758.00 $ 1,226,599.00 

Percentage 54% 47% 

Per Statement of Activities Breakdown 

  FY 2023 FY 2024 

Payroll $ 468,562 $430,749 

General and Administrative Cost 

(Net) 

$ 178,413 $148,773 

Percentage (Net of Payroll Cost) 15% 12% 

 

Based on the Statement of Activities, payroll cost was deducted from the general and administrative 

cost. This adjustment resulted to lower percentages at 15% and 12% for FY 2023 and FY 2024, 

which are still above the projected 10% administrative cost.  

 

The Audit Consultant prepared this report using QuickBooks data, adopting the classification 

structure from the previous report. This report was not signed by the preparer and approver, 

rendering the report unofficial. (Further analysis of the financial statements and expenditures will 

be performed in Part II of this audit). 

 

Donations Deposited to GCC Bank Account 
In addition to funding from GCTF grants, GCC also receives donations from the general public 

and private businesses. These funds are deposited into GCC's donation bank account. Deposits are 

basically classified into merchant services deposits and customer deposits. Based on data provided 

for FY 2023 and FY 2024, GCC received a total in donations deposits amounting to $255K. Our 

review of the donations account and related policies and procedures (Refer to Appendix 3) 

disclosed the following deficiencies: 

 

Lack of a Donation Account Statement of Activities 

Proper financial management and transparency require that all expenditures within the donation 

funds be accurately tracked, documented, and reported. We did not find any report detailing the 

breakdown of revenues and expenditures for the Donations Account. The absence of detailed 

donations account report can be attributed to the lack of a structured reporting process for the 

donations account within GCC’s SOP. As a result, this can lead to difficulties to fully account for 

the utilization of donations received, and for the donors to understand how their contributions are 

directly benefitting the cause. 

 

Although not required in GCC’s SOP, we recommend for GCC to include in its annual financial 

reports a “Statement of Activities” for the Donations Account. Establishing a Statement of 

Activities in addition to the Statement of Financial Condition could enable GCC to demonstrate 

the utilization of funds, while also promoting financial accountability to boost the confidence of 

donors, GCC Board (Board) members, and stakeholders. 
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This report content may reflect a detailed breakdown of its Donations Account to show the total 

donations GCC received for a certain period and how their contributions are being used/spent. 

For example, the key components of a donation Statement of Activities may include: 

 

Revenues Expenses 

➢ Donor specific 

contributions 

➢ Direct program 

costs 

➢ Sales ➢ Indirect program 

costs 

➢ Fundraising 

events 

➢ Salaries 

➢ Reimbursements ➢ Other services 

 

Payroll Costs for Two Employees Paid Through Donations Account Not Found in Any Report 

Proper financial management and transparency require that all expenditures from donations should 

be accurately tracked, documented, and reported. Based on the W2 GU, GCC spent a total of $74K 

for the salary of the Executive Director and $9K for the salary of the Audit Consultant for Calendar 

Year (CY) 2023 and CY 2024. These expenditures were not included in the monthly Financial and 

Program Reports, as they were paid from the donation funds and not from grant funds. We found 

no report to demonstrate the payment of salaries for the two employees from the Donations 

Account. Although these payroll expenditures have been paid from donation funds, GCC does not 

maintain a payroll report with supporting documentation that clearly identifies GCC personnel, 

with corresponding payroll costs funded through donations. 

 

The absence of detailed reporting on salary-related expenditures may lead to misinterpretation of 

how donated funds are used based on donor expectations. Additionally, the inability to demonstrate 

transparency could diminish donors’ confidence in GCC’s management of donated funds. GCC 

may face challenges that could impact future funding opportunities and hinder the organization’s 

ability to effectively manage and account for its donation funds. We recommend that GCC 

management implement a formal reporting mechanism specifically for the Donations Account 

that: (1) identifies all personnel with salaries and fringe benefits paid; (2) documents expenditures 

with appropriate supporting records, and (3) provides periodic reports to the Board of Directors 

and relevant stakeholders. 

 
Weaknesses in the Internal Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) 

The GCC SOP states that all donations should be recorded in the Donation Receipt Book which 

includes donor details, the donation amount, and the date of the donation. Donation receipts should 

be issued for all donations received, and the Donation Receipt Log Spreadsheet should be updated. 

Other internal control processes within the SOP provide guidelines to ensure segregation of duties, 

accuracy in logging, maintaining proper documentation, verification prior to bank deposit, and 

reconciliation of donation records. 

 



17 

 

Our review found that the organization’s “Donation Bank Deposit Log Sheet” is the same as the 

Donation Receipt Log Spreadsheet. In addition, according to GCC, a Donations Receipt Form is 

not issued for donations received through direct deposit. The non-issuance of a Donation Receipt 

Form for direct deposit donations could hinder tracking and verification. The original Donation 

Bank Deposit Log Sheet provided by GCC did not have the donations received from direct 

deposits, but a subsequent copy was provided, after the fact when variance was noted during the 

initial analysis. 

 

The lack of a separate record for all donations received under “Donation Receipt Log Spreadsheet” 

and donations deposited and recorded in the “Donation Bank Deposit Log Spreadsheet,” (which 

should include donations received via direct deposits), stemmed from a gap in the SOP regarding 

the treatment and processing of these donations. The use of the same log for donations received 

and donations deposited could lead to errors in recording and reconciling, and incomplete or 

inaccurate financial records for donations.  

 

We recommend the following: 

1. Separate the Donation Bank Deposit Log Spreadsheet from the Donation Receipt Log 

Spreadsheet to eliminate duplication of entries and improve accuracy; 

2. Issue a Donation Receipt Form for all donation types, including those received via direct 

deposit to ensure proper documentation for each transaction; and 

3. Review and update the SOP to clearly address how donations received through direct 

deposit should be handled/processed; 

 

Lack of Segregation of Duties 

Standard internal control frameworks such as Committee of Sponsoring Organizations recommend 

separating authorization, recordkeeping, and custody of assets to minimize the risks of fraud, error, 

and misappropriation. This ensures that no single individual has control over multiple phases of a 

transaction. 

 

Our audit identified several transactions in which the donation-handling process lacked 

independent signatories, resulting in two of the three key roles (preparer, verifier, and depositor) 

being performed by the same person. In several instances, the same staff member was responsible 

for both preparing donation deposits and verifying donations or preparing and depositing funds to 

the bank. The primary cause appeared to be the limited staffing resources at GCC, which led 

management to assign multiple critical duties of handling donation funds to a single individual. 

However, GCC also had donation transactions where the preparer, verifier, and depositor are 

separate individuals. 

 

Failure to segregate duties increases the risks of undetected errors in donation recording, 

misreporting or fraud, manipulation, and misappropriation of funds, and thus reduced financial 

integrity. To strengthen internal controls over donation funds, segregation of duties in receiving, 

safekeeping, recording, and verification, and approval for deposit should be instituted at all times. 
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We recommend for GCC to restructure its donation-handling processes to ensure clear segregation 

of the preparer, verifier, and depositor functions. When staffing limitations prevent full 

segregation, conduct periodic supervisory or Audit Consultant independent reviews to reduce the 

organization’s exposure to financial risk. 

 

Lack of Documented Donation Account Reconciliations 

While the SOP includes a reconciliation process for deposit transactions to be conducted by the 

Operations Manager, it does not detail the frequency of reconciliation, which should be done 

monthly, after receipt of bank statements. We also found that the SOP lacks detailed control 

measures ensuring systematic matching of individual donation entries with the Donation Receipt 

Log Spreadsheet to determine any unreconciled items. There was no documented periodic 

reconciliation of donated funds received against the deposited funds. GCC provided a “Donations 

Check Register” file showing notes in which the reconciled amounts matched to the cent (versus 

the bank statements), but there was no official document identifying which employees performed 

the roles as the preparer, the reviewer, and the approver for these reconciliations. 

 

It should be noted that a periodic internal and external audit could not be conducted to maintain 

complete, accurate, and reliable records due to cost issues. Significant lapses in internal controls 

and an absence of well-defined SOPs heighten the risks of potential fraud, waste, and abuse, and 

could lead to unreliable financial records and reports. 

 

We recommend for GCC management to enhance its SOP to include regular reconciliation of the 

donation account transactions with appropriate and sufficient documentation. The GCC 

management subsequently agreed to implement a procedure requiring a reconciliation form or 

statement that will be signed by the preparer, verifier, and approver, moving forward. 

 

Findings on the Audit Consultant Contract and Audit Reports 

Our review of the Audit Consultant’s employment contract found issues on non-compliance with 

employment contract, as listed below: 

• No official audit report delivered by the Part-Time Auditor, 

• Lack of clarity of Audit Consultant’s role, 

• Periodic audits not feasible, and 

• Missing time sheets. 

 

Non-compliance with Audit Consultant Employment Contract 

In November 2022, GCC’s Executive Director issued an official letter to its current Audit 

Consultant stipulating the contractual agreement language as follows, 

“A temporary employment contract with the organization for the specific purpose of 

conducting a Risk-based audit on all Guam Cancer Care financial transactions.” 

 

The duration of the contract terms was for a minimum of two months, effective November 

22, 2022 through January 24, 2023, at $35 per hour with a maximum of 20-hours a week with 



19 

 

any additional hours unless approved by the Executive Director or Operations Manager. The 

contract allowed for an extension based on audit results and findings if needed. 

 

The scope of work was to conduct a financial audit through the analysis of bank transactions, 

including payments, deposits, and bank reconciliations prepared, covering five years from August 

1, 2018 through July 31, 2022. The contract specified that the auditor would “conduct a risk-

based audit,” including non-standard transactions and payroll and utilities. 

 

No Official Audit Report Issu ed by the Audit Consultant 

During our site visit discussion, the GCC Executive Director stated that, 

“The Audit Consultant is not an official auditor. He is hired by our Board to provide 

technical assistance to our operations to ensure we are prepared for the audit and ensuring 

that we comply with all of our requirements.” 

 

When asked, the Executive Director confirmed that there is no audit report; however, upon our 

request (on October 9, 2025) for an audit report, the Executive Director provided a Status Update 

Report, dated February 24, 2023, via email on October 13, 2025. The Status Update Report 

reflects the Audit Consultant’s findings and recommendations on his assessment of GCC’s 

financial processes and review of selected transactions covering the period August 2018 to July 

2022. The report was not signed by the Audit Consultant and thus could not be considered an 

official audit (status) report. 

 

To reiterate, the Audit Consultant's temporary employment contract required a financial audit 

based on the analysis of GCC's bank transactions; however, the Status Update Report appeared to 

be a compliance audit, as this lacks data that would constitute a financial audit. On December 1, 

2025, GCC submitted the same report, dated February 24, 2023 and labeled as the “Final Report,” 

with the Audit Consultant's signature, certifying that the report complies with the preliminary 

finding. It poses a question of why a “Final Report,” dated February 2023, was introduced 

during the audit and not provided until October 2025. 

 

GCC management did not enforce the Audit Consultant’s contract on the audit report requirement; 

thus, no financial report was submitted. We recommend compliance with employment contract 

requirements. 

 

Audit Consultant’s Role Lacks Clarity 

On October 30, 2025, GCC's Executive Director provided the minutes of a Board meeting signed 

by all Board Members, dated on the same day, in efforts to address this finding. The meeting 

minutes included a Board meeting that ratified the historic and continued employment of GCC's 

part-time auditor since November 2022. It also included language where the Board validated 

that the part-time auditor has met all reporting requirements as agreed upon by his initial scope of 

work. 

“Upon immediate hiring of the Audit Consultant, his scope of work and employment status 

changed. In addition to conducting a risk-based audit on all Guam Cancer Care finances, 
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Mr. Mariano was also tasked to assist in the implementation of new Standard Operating 

Procedures dealing with the financial administration of both grant and donation funds 

within the organization. The Audit Consultant also asked to convert his status from a 

contract employee (1099) to a part-time W-2 employee.” 

 

To reiterate, GCC's Executive Director stated during the site visit that the Audit Consultant is “not 

an official auditor” but was appointed by the Board to provide technical assistance to ensure that 

GCC complies with its requirements. The Board meeting minutes provided on October 30, 2025, 

ratified the Audit Consultant’s continued employment as a “part-time auditor since November 

2022” and validates that the employment of the part-time accountant/auditor is on an ‘indefinite 

term’ and authorizes the continued employment.” The Board also validated his conversion from a 

contractual employee to a part-time W-2 employee effective November 2022. The preceding 

statements lack clarity on the Audit Consultant’s role in GCC. 

 

The Board meeting conducted in October 2025, was late by around three years from effectivity 

of the employment contract in November 2022. 

 

We recommend for GCC management to update the employment status of the Audit Consultant. 

If contracted or a part-time employee, reflect on the appropriate documents, the correct position, 

roles, and responsibilities to ensure compliance with the employment contract requirements or 

regulations for part-time employees. 

 

Periodic Audits Required Per Contract Not Feasible 

In a letter from the Executive Director to the Audit Consultant (dated July 15, 2023), the part-time 

employment contract was extended for an “indefinite term,” effective July 15, 2023, as authorized 

by the Board to: 

• Provide technical and financial administrative support to the GCC operation staff and 

organization with the sole purpose of ensuring that all grant and discretionary funds 

are accounted for, and all organizational expenditures are authorized and in line with 

established processes and procedures; and 

• Conduct internal reviews of established processes and procedures to ensure adherence 

to established procedures; and 

• Conduct periodic audits as necessary to ensure compliance with established SOPs. 

 

We were not provided with a copy of a Board meeting minutes regarding this matter. 

 

GCC was unable to hire an internal or external auditor due to cost constraints. Additionally, an 

independent financial audit cannot be performed by the Audit Consultant as it will lack the 

required element of “independence” as he is a contracted part-time employee. As a result of the 

absence of an internal or external auditor, GCC’s financial reports would potentially not be 

subjected to internal review or external audit. To ensure the credibility of its financial reports to 

be posted to its website, we recommend that GCC allocate within its budget, the estimated cost 

for an annual independent internal review or external audit. 
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Missing Timesheets to Justify Audit Consultant's Compensation 

Pursuant to 22 GCA Chapter 3 Business Regulations, 

"Every employer shall keep in or about the premises where any employee is employed, a 

record of the name, address, social security number, or in the case of alien workers, the 

passport number and occupation of each such employee, of the amount paid each pay 

period to each such employee, of the hours worked each day and each workweek, by 

each such employee [...]." 

 

GCC did not provide documentation to justify or support the Audit Consultant’s 

compensation/wages paid. Timesheets for the following periods were not provided: 

a) For FY 2023 - October 2022 through September 2023; and 

b) For FY 2024 - October 2023 through December 2023; and June 2024 through September 

2024. 

 

For the FY 2024 timesheets received from GCC, total hours worked ranged from four to eight 

hours per pay period. Based on the Audit Consultant’s W2 GU, he received $7K for CY 2023 

and $1.6K for CY 2024. Due to the absence of documentation, the hours worked cannot be verified 

to justify wages received in FY 2023 and FY 2024. As of the release of this audit, GCC has not 

provided the Audit Consultant's missing timesheets. 

 

We recommend that GCC's management ensure recordkeeping of their Audit Consultant’s 

timesheets to support the hours worked and comply with the Guam Business Regulation law. 

 

Other Matters - Administrative 
Administrative matters are not within the context of the objective of Part I; however, due to the 

significance of the issues noted, we deemed its necessary inclusion in the audit report. 

 

Termination of a former GCC Employee 

This audit was directed by the Public Auditor, due to his concerns from news coverage on the 

theft conviction of one of GCC's former Senior Navigators. The facts disclosed in this news 

coverage does not fall within the objective and scope of this audit. However, because of the 

significance and relevance of the issues disclosed therein, we considered the necessity for its 

inclusion in this report. 

 

Per our request, the GCC Executive Director provided us, on December 2025, the Audit 

Consultant’s Final Report (dated February 2023), which disclosed instances of dishonesty 

committed by GCC’s former Senior Navigator while employed with GCC. Relative thereto we 

noted the following: 

 

No Formal Investigation of Terminated Former Employee was Conducted 

GCC’s former Senior Patient Navigator, who pleaded guilty of theft from her part-time 

employer, the Guam ENT Clinic, was terminated by GCC in January 14, 2025. GCC did not 

conduct a formal and documented investigation report as the basis of the termination. 
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The Final Report also covered GCC’s financial transactions, from August 2018 through July 

2022. The report disclosed the following instances of dishonesty and appearance of fraud 

committed by the former Senior Patient Navigator: 

1. Uncollected cash advance of $2.4K was recorded as Expense. Unliquidated cash 

advance as of November 2022 amounted to $ 1.6K. 

2. There were 16 checks for direct reimbursements, made out to the former Senior Patient 

Navigator (the payee), were signed by her. 

3. Outstanding and past due balance of $10K, on GCC’s credit card under former Senior 

Patient Navigator, which exceeded the limit of $10K, as of January 10, 2023. 

4. Unreceipted collections from T shirt sales, which was acknowledged by former Senior 

Patient Navigator, who noted that there was no way to quantify the amount that was 

collected. 

 

Questionable Board Meeting Minutes 

The Board meeting Minutes for January 29, 2025 disclosed that the budget was resubmitted 

with the concerned employee’s name removed. The Minutes did not disclose that the 

employee was already terminated by GCC on January 14, 2025. 

In the Board meeting Minutes from October 30, 2025, the Board stated, 

“On October, 2022 it was identified that one of our Senior Navigators, was accused of 

theft of monies and property for her part-time employer, the ENT clinic. A decision was 

made to retain her as an employee until such time her case was officially adjudicated in 

the Superior Court of Guam.” 

 

The October 2025 Board meeting was conducted almost ten months after the employee’s 

January 14, 2025 termination. In addition, despite the reported wrongdoings mentioned in the 

February 2023 Audit Consultant’s Final report and the Board’s knowledge (based on the Board 

meeting minutes), the GCC’s Executive Director and the Board did not conduct any formal 

investigation for the incurrences in FY 2022 and 2023 which remained unaddressed, even after 

the employee was terminated in January 2025. 
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Conclusion and Recommendations 

 

Our review of GCC’s administration and financial management of funds received for FY 2023 and 

FY 2024 revealed significant challenges in budget adherence, reporting accuracy, internal controls, 

and contract compliance. While GCC fully utilized its GCTF grant awards and successfully 

reduced personnel costs in line with prior audit recommendations, weaknesses were noted in the 

documentation and approval of budget reallocations, deficiencies in expenditure reporting, and an 

incorrect reimbursed invoice. The organization also demonstrated lapses in meeting reporting 

requirements and maintaining transparency in its donation-funded activities, including insufficient 

documentation of salaries paid from the donation account and incomplete donation logs. 

 

Additionally, deficiencies in internal controls, such as segregation of duties, reconciliation 

processes, and adherence to established SOPs, heighten the risk of errors and misappropriation. 

Concerns related to the audit consultant’s contract, lack of periodic audits, missing timesheets, and 

the absence of a formal investigation into identified misconduct of dishonesty and appearances of 

fraud further enhances the need for stronger governance and oversight. These issues point to the 

necessity for clearer guidance from GCTF, enhanced financial controls, improved documentation 

practices, and strengthened monitoring of internal control lapses to ensure accountability, 

transparency, and overall compliance moving forward. 

 

To address the findings, we made 11 recommendations. Please refer to Appendix 11. 

 

GCC administration and staff performed great services to Guam’s eligible cancer patients by 

providing them significant relief and comfort, as well as saving the valued lives of Guam citizens. 

There is a need for collaboration between the GCTFC and GCC Management. GCTFC needs to 

provide proper guidance and maximize fund availability for the non-profit organizations (NPO). 

The GCC Management needs to comply with prescribed policies, rules and regulations, and 

maximize the spending of funds for direct services to continuously save more lives. We 

acknowledge and appreciate GCC’s commitment and best efforts in finding ways and strategies to 

receive funds and other resources to sustain GCC’s programs. 

 

 

 

 

Benjamin J.F. Cruz 

Public Auditor 
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Classification of Monetary Amounts 

 

Classification of Monetary Amounts 

Findings 
Questioned 

Costs 

Potential 

Savings 

Unrealized 

Revenues 

Other 

Financial 

Impact 

Reference 

A. GCTF Grants Through ACH Reimbursement 

1. Potential Increases in Grant Fund 

Utilizations for Salaries and Fringe 

Benefits 

$0 $0 $0 $0  

2. Budget Amendments/Re-allocations 

Without GCTFC Approval 
$0 $0 $0 $0  

3. Flaws on Reimbursed Invoices $0 $0 $0 $0  

4. High Percentage of Some Costs 

Compared with Budgeted Costs 
$0 $0 $0 $0  

B. Donations Deposited to GCC Bank Account 

5. Lack of a Donation Account Statement 

of Activities 
$0 $0 $0 $0  

6. Payroll Costs for Two Employees Paid 

Through Donations Account Not Found in 

Any Report 

$0 $0 $0 $0  

7. Weaknesses in the Internal Standard 

Operating Procedures (SOP) 
$0 $0 $0 $0  

8. Lack of Segregation of Duties $0 $0 $0 $0  

9. Lack of Documented Donation Account 

Reconciliations 
$0 $0 $0 $0  

C. Findings on the Audit Consultant Contract and Audit Reports 

10. No Official Audit Report Delivered by 

the Part-Time Auditor 
$0 $0 $0 $0  

11. Audit Consultant’s Role Lacks Clarity $0 $0 $0 $0  

12. Periodic Audits Required per Contract 

Not Feasible  
$0 $0 $0 $0  

13. Missing Timesheets to Justify Audit 

Consultant’s Compensation 
$0 $0 $0 $0  

TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0  
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Management Response and OPA Reply 

 

On February 11, 2026, we provided GCC with a draft report for a management response. We 

conducted the (virtual) exit conference on February 18, 2026 and discussed the findings, 

conclusion, and recommendations of the Sources of Funds, Part I performance audit. GCC 

submitted its official management response on the same day. 

 

GCC Response: In their management response, GCC acknowledged our findings regarding the 

challenges in budget adherence, reporting accuracy, weak internal controls, and contract 

compliance and concurred with all recommendations. 

 

GCC recognizes the critical importance of accountability for all NPOs that receive government 

funds and welcomes this audit as an opportunity to lead by example. They are committed to setting 

a high benchmark for responsible stewardship of public resources, ensuring strict adherence to 

SOPs, and maintaining full transparency in managing these funds, while ultimately fulfilling their 

mission to support cancer patients in Guam. 

 

OPA Reply: OPA acknowledges GCC’s concurrence with all audit findings and 

recommendations. GCC provided a corrective action plan, designated Office of Primary 

Responsibility, and proposed a completion date for each of the 11 audit recommendations. On 

several of the recommendations, GCC noted that they are already working on implementation. The 

Public Auditor and the audit team determined that GCC’s management response, relative to its 

corrective action plans, are acceptable and satisfactory. 

 

We commend GCC’s proactive approach and their commitment to implementing the 11 

recommendations. The Public Auditor expressed his appreciation for GCC’s ongoing 

implementation and is hoping for the GCTFC to realize its responsibility to push for the relevant 

changes. See Appendix 10 for GCC’s detailed management response. 

 

 

The legislation creating OPA requires agencies to prepare a corrective action plan to implement 

audit recommendations, to document the progress in implementing the audit recommendations, 

and to endeavor to have implementation completed no later than the beginning of the next fiscal 

year. 

 

We sincerely appreciate the cooperation and assistance provided by the staff and management of 

GCC throughout the audit process. 

 

OFFICE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTABILITY 

 

 

 

 

Benjamin J.F. Cruz 

Public Auditor 
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Appendix 1:           Page 1 of 2 

Objectives, Scope, and Methodology 

 

On January 27, 2025, the Office of Public Accountability (OPA) initiated a performance audit of 

the Guam Cancer Care’s (GCC) Sources and Application of Funds, Part I – Sources of Funds. This 

audit the first in a two-part series: Part I focuses on the sources of funds, and Part II will focus on 

the application of funds.  The amended objectives of this audit were to determine whether: 
 

Part I – Sources of Funds 

1. The funds granted by the Guam Cancer Trust Fund (GCTF) and donated funds are properly 

recorded, documented, accounted for, and effectively managed by GCC within their intended 

purposes. 

 

Part II – Application of Funds 

1. All types of application of funds, inclusive of expenditures, comply with GCC’s internal policies 

and program guidelines and GCTF regulations; and 

2. The expenditures are sufficiently documented to demonstrate compliance and ensure propriety 

and accuracy of disbursements. 

 

The audit scope covered the period from October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2024 or FY 2023 

to 2024. 

 

Methodology 

To accomplish the objective set for the audit, we performed the following: 

1. Researched and reviewed applicable GovGuam laws, regulations, hotline tips, prior audit 

reports, and financial reports from GCC to obtain an understanding of the grant awarding 

process for nonprofit organizations and how GCC allocates the awarded funds to their 

cancer care programs and services. 

2. Conducted virtual entrance conference meeting and multiple on-site visits with GCC 

officials to request relevant information and get clarification on the audit subject as outlined 

in our objectives.  

3. Attended an in-person walkthrough conducted by the GCC Executive Director and staff 

relative to the GCC cancer programs and conducted a physical inspection of the GCC 

premises. 

4. Requested and reviewed GCC and GCTF SOP. 

5. Reviewed and analyzed a sole hotline tip/citizen's concern but found it irrelevant to the 

preliminary audit objectives. 

6. Conducted research throughout the entirety of this audit at the GCC and UOG websites 

and other relevant websites, and requested information/data to be used as criteria for this 

audit. 

7. Identified and reviewed prior audit reports issued by the OPA and other reports relevant to 

the audit subject. 
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Objectives, Scope, and Methodology 

 

8. Requested a list of preliminary documentation, such as financial statements, 

quarterly/monthly reports, notice of all procurement of equipment or services of $5,000 or 

more, detailed inventory listing, and reports containing full disclosures of all expenditures 

of funds appropriated/awards granted. 

9. Sent further request for documentation, such as closeout reports, financial reports of direct 

and non-direct services programs, and bank statements (main account and donation 

account). 

10. Evaluated internal control activities and procedures from interviews, data, and documents 

gathered. 

11. Conducted risk assessments from internal control evaluation, initial information, and 

reviews of documents. 

12. Performed an initial analysis of the bank statement to determine the different sources of 

incoming funds received by GCC, how these funds were disbursed, and the purposes of 

disbursements. 

13. Performed testing on the application of funds, which includes the reimbursement from 

GCTF, salaries and fringe benefits, and the donation account. 

14. Compiled, reviewed, and performed an analysis on submitted expenditure reports and 

compared them with the basis of the reports. 

15. Sent preliminary questions to GCC on some questionable fund sources and disbursements, 

and requested supporting documents. 

16. Issued and provided preliminary findings report to the GCC management. 

17. Conducted an exit conference to discuss final findings and recommendations. 

18. Reviewed agency management responses and issued final audit report. 

 

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with Generally Accepted Government 

Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States of America. Those 

standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence to 

provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. We 

believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 

based on our audit objectives. 
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OPA Report No. 19-08, University of Guam Cancer Trust Fund 

Our audit of the Guam Cancer Care Trust Fund (GCTF) from Fiscal Year FY 2014 to FY 2018 

found: 1) lapses and inefficiencies in the management of GCTF revenues; 2) apparent violations 

or flaws on GCTF payouts; 3) deficiencies in grant process and noncompliance with grant terms; 

and 4) the need for approval, policy reviews and updates of some documents such as GCTF Rules 

and Regulations. The University of Guam (UOG) administers GCTF. 

 

Specifically, we found the following: 

• There were inefficiencies, violations, noncompliance with GCTF governing laws, program 

objectives and lack of documentation. This resulted in ineffective management of revenues, 

questionable awards and payouts and undetermined program results. 

• Legislative appropriations under remitted by $2.4M and available NPO funds 

underutilized. 

• GCTF cash balance co-mingled with other UOG funds. 

• Apparent violations or flaws on GCTF payouts by using awards to pay 56% of NPO A's 

personnel cost, reimbursements of expenditures without supporting documentation, 

questionable start up utilization and administration costs, and appearance of conflict of 

interest. 

• Deficiencies in grant processes and noncompliance with terms of grants, evidenced by 

absence of documentation of grant application review and approval, and deficiencies in the 

progress report submission. 

• Identified questioned costs and other financial impact amounted to $6.5M. 

 

The audit identified that there is a need for collaboration among the GCTF Administration, 

GCTFC, and Business Office/Comptroller’s Office to comply and adhere to legal requirements, 

policies, and rules and regulations. Maximizing fund availability and spending funds 

appropriately, would achieve the purpose of the GCTF and save more lives. 

 

We recommend the following: 

 

➢ UOG President, Office of Research and Special Programs (ORSP) Director, GCTF 

Council, and GCTF Administration 

1. Strictly comply with the legislative requirement to maintain a separate deposit 

account for GCTF; 

2. At the end of the fiscal year, establish and communicate among each other, funds 

available for award to the grantees, administrative expenses and investment; 

3. Strictly enforce grant payouts on a reimbursement basis with sufficient 

documentation; 

4. Conduct and documentation grant application evaluation process based on 

established criteria, and maintain record of the results of evaluation, 

recommendation, and the President’s approval; 

  



29 

 

Appendix 2:          Page 2 of 2 

Prior Audit Coverage 

5. Strictly monitor compliance of grantees’ reportorial requirements, progress reports, 

and results of the grant, as well as conduct site visits; 

6. Conduct review and make necessary updates on GCTF Rules and Regulations 

especially on direct personnel costs, startup costs, outreach programs, 

administration costs, and fiscal manager fees; and 

7. Resolves issues on apparent conflict of interest. 

 

➢ UOG Business Office/Comptroller’s Office 

1. Conduct an independent review/audit of grantees’ invoices, receipts, and other 

reimbursement documents prior to processing of checks for grant payouts. 

 

➢ DOA Director 

1. Refrain from borrowing funds from the Healthy Futures and remit to UOG the full 

appropriated amount for GCTF; and 

2. Issue a separate check allotment for GCTF. 
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Guam Cancer Trust Fund Rules and Regulations 

 

.03 Guam Cancer Trust Fund 

A. The GCTF is a special fund created by P.L. 30-80, codified at Title 11, Chapter 26, Guam 

Code Annotated, as amended, for the purpose of providing financial assistance to organizations 

that provide patient directed services for the prevention of cancers, its treatment, diagnosis and 

other services that may be required to access treatment. Income is generated from: 

 

(1) Fifteen percent (15%) of Guam tobacco tax revenues and any subsequent gains; 

(2) Any other donations to the GCTF 

 

B. Pursuant to P.L. 30-80, funds shall be transferred quarterly to the University as the 

administrator of the Guam Cancer Care Trust Fund. Such funds shall be held in an account at 

a Guam financial institution separate and apart from all other accounts and funds of the 

Government of Guam and shall not be subject to the transfer authority of I Maga'låhen 

Guåhan. 

 

C. The University may only expend funds: 

 

(1) In accordance with P.L. 30-80, up to seventy-five percent (75%) of the fund’s balance 

each fiscal year to nonprofit and charitable organizations that provide cancer 

screenings, treatment, and support services. 

(2) From a portion of the fund’s balance for the administration of the GCTF, as 

recommended by the GCTF and as approved annually by the President. Absent 

extraordinary circumstances, the amount will be less than ten percent (10%0 of the 

fund’s balance. 

 

D. The University may only make awards under the GCTF for cancer: 

 

(1) Prevention (includes screenings); 

(2) Diagnosis; 

(3) Treatment; or 

(4) Other services that may be required to access treatment. 

 

E. Money expended from the GCTF as supplemental to, and is not intended to take the place 

of, funding that would otherwise be appropriated to the University for cancer research 

prevention and treatment. 
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05 Responsibilities of the University 

The University: 

A. Shall administer the GCTF; 

 

B. May not allocate more than seventy-five percent (75%) of the proceeds of the GCTF’s balance 

each fiscal year; 

 

C. Shall announce the availability of the awards in each fiscal year or on before April 1. 

 

D. Shall approve the budget for the administration of the GCTF (less than ten percent (10%)) of 

funds yearly, provided detailed expenditure reports are kept and maintained by the University. 

 

.06 Award Eligibility 

A. The University shall make awards to nonprofit and charitable organizations that provide patient 

directed series for cancer screenings, treatment and support services, which may include but 

are not limited to the following: 

(1) Clinics; 

(2) Hospitals; 

(3) Laboratories; 

(4) Educational institutions; 

(5) Local health departments; and 

(6) Other nonprofit and charitable organizations with expertise in cancer screening, 

prevention, treatment, or support services. 

B. The University may limit the organizations eligible to receive a grant in §A of this 

regulation based on: 

(1) Availability of funds; and 

(2) The University’s ability to account for and monitor the award funding. 

C. In order to be eligible to receive an award, an applicant or organization: 

(1) Must be a nonprofit and charitable entity; 

(2) Shall have an office located in Guam; and 

(3) May only propose work that will serve or benefit Guam residents. 
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.07 Allowable Uses of Grant Funds 

A. A grantee that is funded by the GCTF may use funds only for cancer programs 

consistent with the purposes of P.L. 30-80, for the prevention of cancer 

A. A grantee must use the grant funds solely for authorized expenses. Authorized 

expenses are determined by the terms of agreement between the grantee and the 

University. 

 
B. While these funds may not be budgeted for indirect costs, a grantee may propose up to five 

percent (5%) of the amount requested in order to administer the funds and comply with 

reporting requirements. 

 

C. While these funds may not be budgeted for indirect costs, a grantee may propose up to 

five percent (5%) of the amount requested in order to administer the funds and comply 

with reporting requirements. 

 

.09 Application Process for GCTF Grants. 

An applicant for a GCTF grant shall: 

A. Submit a completed application to the University of Guam, Mangilao, Guam, Attn: Guam 

Cancer Trust Fund Council, and shall include the following: 

 

a. A letter requesting consideration for funding with a concise project description 

consisting of: a statement of the purpose of the project; the health benefit(s) and why it 

is eligible for funding under this program; and any other information pertinent to the 

project; 

b. A project schedule and budget; 

c. What institutions and other persons will be involved in the provision of services; 

d. Any other supporting materials. 

 

B. Applications will be accepted quarterly, to the extent that funding is available, in accordance 

with a schedule published annually on or before April 1. 

 

C. Applications shall be subject to review by the GCTFC and any other health-related entities, as 

the University may determine to be appropriate. 

 

D. Provide any other information that may be required by the University to evaluate the 

application. 
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.11 Grant Application Review and Approval 

I. Applicants will be notified of the results within 90 days of the receipt of applications that meet 

all requirements. 

a. Successful applicants will receive a grant specifying the amount, duration and conditions 

of the award. The offer will be in the form of a binding contract. 

b. Recipients will be required to sign, accept and return the offer to the University within 

fifteen (15) days. Failure to execute the agreement within the fifteen (15) days may result 

in the cancellation of the grant award. The President may award these monies to the next 

highest rated project. 

c. Recipients will have forty-five (45) days from the date of the acceptance of the grant offer 

to submit contract documents including complete plans and specifications, to the 

appropriate reviewing entities. 

d. An award period expires one (1) year from the date of award of the grant. 

 

.12 Payments, Terms and Conditions of Awards, and Terminations 

A. Award Payments. 

(1) The University may award a percentage of the award (up to 20%) in start-up costs, as 

agreed to in the terms of the award agreement. 

(2) Payments will only be provided on a reimbursement basis. Grantees shall submit 

monthly invoices for reimbursed expenses to the GCTF. 

(3) If a financial or progress report required in §B or C of this regulation is overdue, the 

University may withhold any payment or disbursement of funds until the report is 

submitted. 

(4) A grantee is required to collect performance data and report the performance 

accomplished with GCTF funding. A report indicating the number of people directly 

serviced by the grant award and a report indicating the provided services must be 

submitted with the reimbursement request. 
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Donation and Monetary Handling 

1. Purpose The purpose of this SOP is to outline the proper handling, documentation, and 

deposit procedures for monetary donations received by the organization, ensuring 

accountability and transparency. 

2. Scope This SOP applies to all staff members responsible for handling, logging, and 

depositing monetary donations, including cash, checks and electronic funds transfers 

(EFT). 

3. Roles and Responsibilities 

 

• Finance Teams: 

o Ensures accurate logging and deposit of funds – Screening Program Manager, 

Sr. Navigator 

• Authorized Personnel: 

o Responsible for receiving donations – All staff members 

o Responsible for maintaining proper documentation – Operations Managers 

• Authorized Personnel: 

o Oversees deposit transactions and reconciliation of donation records – 

Operations Managers 

 

4.  Monetary Donation Handling Process 

 

4.1 Receiving Donations 

• Monetary donations are accepted (cash, checks, or EFT) by designated personnel. 

• Verify the amount and source of the donation before proceeding. 

o 3 designated staff members receive and verify all donations made to the 

organization, ie, Operations Managers, Patient Services Coordinator 

 

4.2 Logging and Documentation 

 

**Receipts are issued to all donations. ** 

 

• Record each cash/check/EFT donation in the receipt book, including donor details, 

amount, and date. 

• Make copies of checks, indicate receipt number on copy and date received. 

• Update the Donation Receipt Log Spreadsheet with corresponding details. 
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4.3 Deposit Preparation 

 

**Donation cash/checks in office: Limited to $1,000.00** 

 

• Once $1,000.00 is reached, a deposit is prepared. 

• Preparer – Prepare a receipt of funds form and place all funds in a secure deposit bag. 

• Verifier – Verify all amounts against the receipt of funds from before proceeding to the 

bank (e.g., Bank of Guam) to deposit of funds. 

• Dual signatures with dates are required; preparer and verifier of deposit 

 

4.4 Deposit to Designated Bank 

 

• 3rd Verifier – Designated staff member prints, signs, dates, and indicates the time of 

deposit on receipt of funds from before going to the designated bank. 

• 3rd Verifier – Take the deposit to the designated bank on a scheduled basis. 

• Obtain a bank deposit as proof of transaction. 

 

4.5 Finalizing Documentation 

 

• Submit the original bank deposit receipt to the Finance Team. 

• Make and file copies of deposit receipts for recordkeeping and attach original and 

copies of supporting documents (e.g., checks, EFT confirmation) to receipt of funds 

form. 

• Update the Deposit Log Spreadsheet with transaction details. 

 

• Input deposit information on the Donations account on QuickBooks and on the 

Donations check register. 

• Organization has control of sequential receipts and reconciliation of receipts are done 

on a monthly basis. 

 

5. Compliance and Review 

 

5.1 Ensure all transactions comply with organizational financial policies and regulations. 

 

5.2 Conduct periodic audits to verify donation record and deposits. 

 

5.3 Provide training to designated personnel on proper donation handling procedures. 
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Percentages of Funding for Guam Cancer Care from the Guam Cancer Trust Fund for 

Direct Services, FY 2012-FY2024 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount Awarded 

2012 American Cancer Society 100,000.00$                                16%

2012 Catholic Social Service 26,250.00$                                   4%

2012 Guam Cancer Care 500,000.00$                                80%

Total Awarded for FY 626,250.00$                                100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount Awarded 

2013 Guam Cancer Care 800,000.00$                                75%

2013

Edward M. Calvo Cancer 

Foundation 150,000.00$                                14%

2013

University of Guam Cancer 

Research Center 109,843.00$                                10%

Total Awarded for FY 1,059,843.00$                            100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount Awarded 

2014 Guam Cancer Care 800,000.00$                                62%

2014 American Cancer Society 170,000.00$                                13%

2014

Edward M. Calvo Cancer 

Foundation 316,280.00$                                25%

Total Awarded for FY 1,286,280.00$                            100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount Awarded 

2015

Edward M. Calvo Cancer 

Foundation 290,030.00$                                21%

2015 Guam Cancer Care 855,494.00$                                61%

2015

Guam Memorial Hospital 

Authority 250,000.00$                                18%

Total Awarded for FY 1,395,524.00$                            100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount Awarded 

2016 Guam Cancer Care 866,662.00$                                47%

2016

Guam Memorial Hospital 

Authority 500,000.00$                                27%

2016 American Cancer Society 91,650.00$                                   5%

2016

Edward M. Calvo Cancer 

Foundation 372,349.00$                                20%

Total Awarded for FY 1,830,661.00$                            100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount Awarded 

2017

Edward M. Calvo Cancer 

Foundation 409,285.00$                                25%

2017 American Cancer Society 110,975.00$                                7%

2017 Guam Cancer Care 763,826.00$                                46%

2017

UOG Cancer Research Center 

HPV 253,658.00$                                15%

2017

UOG College of Natural and 

Applied Sciences 126,709.00$                                8%

Total Awarded for FY 1,664,453.00$                            100%
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Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount Awarded 

2018 American Cancer Society 158,332.00$                                8%

2018 Guam Cancer Care 984,204.00$                                49%

2018

Guam Memorial Hospital 

Authority 400,000.00$                                20%

2018

Edward M. Calvo Cancer 

Foundation 468,395.00$                                23%

Total Awarded for FY 2,010,931.00$                            100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount Awarded 

2019 American Cancer Society 242,846.00$                                15%

2019 Guam Cancer Care 865,842.00$                                53%

2019 Catholic Social Service 513,516.22$                                32%

Total Awarded for FY 1,622,204.22$                            100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount Awarded 

2020 American Cancer Society 293,250.00$                                16%

2020 Ayuda Foundation 671,480.00$                                36%

2020

Edward M. Calvo Cancer 

Foundation 795,000.00$                                43%

2020 Guam Cancer Care 83,550.00$                                   5%

Total Awarded for FY 1,843,280.00$                            100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount Awarded 

2021 American Cancer Society 127,890.00$                                16%

2021

Edward M. Calvo Cancer 

Foundation 345,000.00$                                44%

2021 Catholic Social Service 313,409.00$                                40%

Total Awarded for FY 786,299.00$                                100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount Awarded 

2022 Ayuda Foundation 679,223.00$                                30%

2022

Edward M. Calvo Cancer 

Foundation 660,000.00$                                29%

2022 Guam Cancer Care 905,223.41$                                40%

Total Awarded for FY 2,244,446.41$                            100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount Awarded 

2023 American Cancer Society 367,425.00$                                11%

2023 Ayuda Foundation 652,434.00$                                20%

2023 Catholic Social Service 185,579.61$                                6%

2023

Edward M. Calvo Cancer 

Foundation 594,000.00$                                18%

2023 Guam Cancer Care 905,223.41$                                27%

2023 Todu Guam 597,540.00$                                18%

Total Awarded for FY 3,302,202.02$                            100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount Awarded 

2024 American Cancer Society 70,667.50$                                   2%

2024 Ayuda Foundation 610,650.00$                                17%

2024 Catholic Social Service 130,000.00$                                4%

2024

Edward M. Calvo Cancer 

Foundation 660,000.00$                                18%

2024 Guam Cancer Care 1,168,184.00$                             32%

2024 Todu Guam 1,015,738.00$                             28%

Total Awarded for FY 3,655,239.50$                            100%
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Percentages of Funding for Guam Cancer Care from the Guam Cancer Trust Fund for 

Education and Outreach Program, FY 2016 - FY2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount Awarded 

2016

Santa Teresita Catholic 

Church 49,966.00$                                   16%

2016 UOG School of Education 42,699.00$                                   14%

2016

UOG Professional & 

International 

Programs/School of 

Education 71,614.00$                                   23%

2016

Santa Teresita Catholic 

Church 71,614.00$                                   23%

2016 UOG Cancer Research Center 71,614.00$                                   23%

Total Awarded for FY 307,507.00$                                100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount Awarded 

2017

UOG Professional & 

International 

Programs/School of 

Education 144,110.00$                                60%

2017

UOG Professional & 

International Programs 47,250.00$                                   20%

2017

Santa Teresita Catholic 

Church 47,250.00$                                   20%

Total Awarded for FY 238,610.00$                                100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount Awarded 

2018

UOG Professional & 

International Programs 60,154.00$                                   35%

2018 Science Is Fun and Awesome 109,400.00$                                65%

Total Awarded for FY 169,554.00$                                100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount 

2019

Guam Cancer Care Education 

and Outreach 101,000.00$                                43%

2019

UOG Professional & 

International Programs 101,000.00$                                43%

2019 UOG Cancer Research Center 32,130.00$                                   14%

Total Awarded for FY 234,130.00$                                100%
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Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount 

2020

Guam Cancer Care Education 

and Outreach 81,567.50$                                   100%

Total Awarded for FY 81,567.50$                                  100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount 

2021

Santa Teresita Catholic 

Church 27,734.59$                                   100%

Total Awarded for FY 27,734.59$                                  100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount 

2022

Guam Cancer Care Education 

and Outreach 95,943.50$                                   100%

Total Awarded for FY 95,943.50$                                  100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount 

2023

Guam Cancer Care Education 

and Outreach 95,943.50$                                   79%

2023

Santa Teresita (Knights of 

Columbus) 25,000.00$                                   21%

Total Awarded for FY 120,943.50$                                100%

Fiscal Year Awardees Amount Awarded Percentage of Total Amount 

2024 Get Healthy Guam Coalition 32,550.00$                                   16%

2024 Guahan Sustainable Culture 55,810.00$                                   28%

2024

Payless Markets Community 

Foundation 87,189.44$                                   43%

2024

Santa Teresita Catholic 

Church 25,000.00$                                   12%

Total Awarded for FY 200,549.44$                                100%
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FY 2023 and 2024 Year to Date Expenditures 

 
FY 2023 -Year to Date Expenditures as reflected in Financial Report (MPEOR) 10/01-23 to 10/31/23 

Expenditure Category 

Patient 

Navigation 

Program 

Financial 

Assistance 

Program 

Annual 

Screening 

Program 

Local 

Transportation 

Program 

Administrative 

Cost 
Total  EDU 

Overall 

Total 
% over Total 

Expenditures 

 Salary $92,293.68 $93,469.68 $54,280.96 $39,251.52 $0.00 $279,295.84 $73,866.56 $353,162.40   

Fringe Benefits $22,123.52 $19,156.37 $4,152.56 $3,002.73 $0.00 $48,435.18 $13,279.76 $61,714.94   

Total (Salary and Fringe Benefits) $114,417.20 $112,626.05 $58,433.52 $42,254.25 $0.00 $327,731.02 $87,146.32 $414,877.34 41% 

Contractual Services $6,640.00   $15,904.50 $906.79 $0.00 $23,451.29 $5,328.00 $28,779.29 3% 

Miscellaneous    $415,581.38     $0.00 $415,581.38 $0.00 $415,581.38 42% 

Supplies    $47,291.03 $648.59   $0.00 $47,939.62 $401.68 $48,341.30 5% 

Equipment             $2,167.50 $2,167.50 0% 

Administrative Cost                   

Office Space Rental          $33,000.00         

Contractual Serv ices         $38,420.74         

Utilities-Power         $6,959.25         

Utilities-Water         $0.00         

Utilities-Telephone         $0.00         

Supplies         $7,748.81         

Equipment         $4,391.30         

          $90,520.10 $90,520.10 $0.00 $90,520.10 9% 

Total Program Cost $121,057.20 $575,498.46 $74,986.61 $43,161.04 $90,520.10 $905,223.41 $95,043.50 $1,000,266.91 100% 
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Appendix 6:                 Page 2 of 2  

FY 2023 and 2024 Year to Date Expenditures 

 

 

FY 2024 -Year to Date Expenditures as reflected in Financial Report (MPEOR)10/01/24-10/31/24-Final close Out 

Expenditure Category 

Patient 

Navigation 

Program 

Financial 

Assistance 

Program 

Annual 

Screening 

Program 

Local 

Transportation 

Program 

Administrative 

Cost 

Total 

Expenditures 

% over Total 

Expenditures 

 Salary $156,445.44 $67,372.84 $90,885.00 $48,375.56 $0.00 $363,078.84  

Fringe Benefits $28,039.80 $10,646.93 $15,259.68 $3,700.74 $0.00 $57,647.15  

Total (Salary and Fringe Benefits) $184,485.24 $78,019.77 $106,144.68 $52,076.30 $0.00 $420,725.99 36% 

Contractual Services $7,607.59  $13,372.50 $2,238.63  $23,218.72 2% 

Miscellaneous  $0.00 $498,150.54 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $498,150.54 43% 

Supplies  $0.00 $115,659.97 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $115,659.97 10% 

Equipment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  

Administrative Cost        

Office Space Rental      $43,500.00   

Contractual Serv ices     $52,753.32   

Utilities-Power/Water     $7,677.66   

Utilities-Water     $0.00   

Utilities-Telephone     $3,838.41   

Supplies     $2,659.39   

Equipment     $110,428.78 $110,428.78 9% 

Total Program Cost $192,092.83 $691,830.28 $119,517.18 $54,314.93 $110,428.78 $1,168,184.00 100% 
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2023 Direct Services Detailed Position Descriptions 
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2023 Direct Services Detailed Position Descriptions 
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2023 Direct Services Detailed Position Descriptions 
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2023 Direct Services Detailed Position Descriptions 
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2023 Direct Services Detailed Position Descriptions 
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2023 Direct Services Detailed Position Descriptions 
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2023 Direct Services Detailed Position Descriptions 
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2023 Direct Services Detailed Position Descriptions 
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2023 Education and Outreach Detailed Position Descriptions 
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2023 Education and Outreach Detailed Position Descriptions 
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2023 Education and Outreach Detailed Position Descriptions 
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2024 Direct Services Detailed Position Descriptions 
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2024 Direct Services Detailed Position Descriptions 
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2024 Direct Services Detailed Position Descriptions 
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2024 Direct Services Detailed Position Descriptions 
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2024 Direct Services Detailed Position Descriptions 
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2024 Direct Services Detailed Position Descriptions 
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Official Management Response 
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Official Management Response 
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Official Management Response 
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Official Management Response 

  



63 

 

Appendix 10:          Page 5 of 7 

Official Management Response 
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Appendix 11:          Page 1 of 3 

Status of Audit Recommendations 

 

No. Addressee Audit Recommendation Status Actions Required 

1 GCC Management 
Consistent and closer 

monitoring of personnel cost. 
OPEN 

GCC’s Management 

provided a corrective 

action plan. The audit 

team will follow up 

regarding the 

implementation. 

2 GCC Management 

Request for a written guidance 

on contracted grants from the 

grantor to preclude confusion 

and ensure transparency in the 

re-allocation and use of 

budgeted funds. 

OPEN 

GCC’s Management 

provided a corrective 

action plan. The audit 

team will follow up 

regarding the 

implementation. 

3 GCC Management 

Include in its annual financial 

reports a “Statement of 

Activities” for the Donation 

account. 

OPEN 

GCC’s Management 

provided a corrective 

action plan. The audit 

team will follow up 

regarding the 

implementation. 

4 GCC Management 

Implement a formal reporting 

mechanism for Donation 

account that: (1) identifies all 

personnel with salaries and 

fringe benefits paid (2) 

documents expenditures with 

the appropriate supporting 

records, and (3) provides 

periodic reports to the Board 

members and relevant 

stakeholders. 

OPEN 

GCC’s Management 

provided a corrective 

action plan. The audit 

team will follow up 

regarding the 

implementation. 
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Appendix 11:          Page 2 of 3 

Status of Audit Recommendations 

 

No. Addressee Audit Recommendation Status Actions Required 

5 GCC Management 

For weaknesses in Internal 

SOP, we recommend the 

following: 

 

a. Separate the Donation Bank 

Deposit Log Spreadsheet from 

the Donation Receipt Log 

Spreadsheet. 

  

OPEN 

GCC’s Management 

provided a corrective 

action plan. The audit 

team will follow up 

regarding the 

implementation. 

b. Issue a Donation Receipt 

Form for all donation types, 

including those received via 

direct deposit. 

OPEN 

GCC’s Management 

provided a corrective 

action plan. The audit 

team will follow up 

regarding the 

implementation. 

c. Review and update the SOP 

to clearly address how 

donations received through 

direct deposit should be 

handled/processed.  

OPEN 

GCC’s Management 

provided a corrective 

action plan. The audit 

team will follow up 

regarding the 

implementation. 

6 GCC Management 

Restructure the donation- 

handling processes to ensure 

clear segregation of the 

preparer, verifier, and 

depositor functions. When 

staffing limitations prevent 

full segregation, conduct 

periodic supervisory or Audit 

Consultant independent 

reviews. 

OPEN 

GCC’s Management 

provided a corrective 

action plan. The audit 

team will follow up 

regarding the 

implementation. 

7 GCC Management 

Enhance SOP to include 

reconciliation of the Donation 

account transactions with 

appropriate and sufficient 

documentation. 

OPEN  

GCC’s Management 

provided a corrective 

action plan. The audit 

team will follow up 

regarding the 

implementation. 
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Status of Audit Recommendations 

 
No. Addressee Audit Recommendation Status Actions Required 

8 GCC Management 
Compliance with employment 

contract requirements. 
OPEN  

GCC’s Management 

provided a corrective 

action plan. The audit 

team will follow up 

regarding the 

implementation. 

9 GCC Management 

Update the employment status of the 

Audit Consultant. If contracted or 

part-time employee, reflect therein 

the correct position, roles, and 

responsibilities to ensure compliance 

with the employment contract 

requirements or regulations for part-

time employees. 

OPEN  

GCC’s Management 

provided a corrective 

action plan. The audit 

team will follow up 

regarding the 

implementation. 

10 GCC Management 

GCC allocate within its budget, an 

estimated cost for an annual 

independent internal review or 

external audit. 

OPEN  

GCC’s Management 

provided a corrective 

action plan. The audit 

team will follow up 

regarding the 

implementation. 

11 GCC Management 

Ensure recordkeeping of Audit 

Consultant’s timesheets to support 

hours worked and comply with 

Guam Business Regulations Law. 

OPEN 

GCC’s Management 

provided a corrective 

action plan. The audit 

team will follow up 

regarding the 

implementation. 
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GUAM CANCER CARE 
SOURCES AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS 
PART I – SOURCES OF FUNDS 
Report No. 26-04, March 2026 

MISSION STATEMENT 

We independently conduct audits and administer 
procurement appeals to safeguard public trust and 
promote good governance for the people of Guam. 

VISION 

The Government of Guam is the standard of public trust and 

good governance. 

CORE VALUES 

Objective 
To have an 
independent and 
impartial mind. 
 

Professional 
To adhere to ethical 
and professional 
standards. 
 

Accountable 
To be responsible 
and transparent in 
our actions. 
 

REPORTING FRAUD, WASTE, AND ABUSE 

• Call our HOTLINE at 671 47AUDIT (472 8348) 
• Visit our website at www.opaguam.org 
• Call our office at (671) 475 0390 
• Fax our office at (671) 472 7951 
• Or visit us at Suite 401 DNA Building in Hagåtña 

All information will be held in strict confidence. 
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Office of Public Accountability 
Email: admin@guamopa.com 
Tel: 671.475.0390 
Fax: 671.472.7951 
Hotline: 47AUDIT (472.8348) 


